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bring urban agricultural lands at par
with other urban properties, it has
now been decided to make urban agri-
cultural land holdings of the value of
?s. 10,000 and less, aliottable.

(b) Yes. Evacuee industrial estab-
lishments valued at Rs. 50,000 or less
are allottable.

Shri A. 8. Sarhadi: May I ask why
this discrimination between industrial
establishments and blocks of urban
agricultural land? Where as the
value kept for industrial establish-
ments is Rs. 20,000 in the case of agri-
cultural land it is Rs. 10,000.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: 1 said
in the case of urban agricultural lands
we are treating them on a par with
the urban evacuee property. For that
the limit of allottability is Rs. 10,000
and less.

Shri A. 8. Sarhadi: May I know
the areas of the blocks that are being
prepared for the purpose of assessing
their value?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: If the
value of a building allotted is
Rs. 10,000 or less, then it becomes
allottable.

Shri A. S. Sarhadi:
area of that holding?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The
area will depend on the wvaluation
which is done on a cash basis.
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Evacuee Property

*252. Shri Mool Chand: Will the
Minister of Rehabilitation and Minori-
ty Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have
received any representation from
Evacuee’s unsecured creditors and
Muslim Evacuee Unsecured Creditors
Association, Karnal, in connection
with the realization of decretal
amounts against evacuee’s;

(b) whether Government’s attention.
has been drawn to numerous com-
pldaints of these creditors in the Press;

(c) whether Government has col-
lected figures of the total amount of
the claims of these creditors in the
shape of court decrees against eva-
cuees; .

(d) whether Government has taken
any action on these representations;

(e) if so, nature of the action taken
thereon; and

(1) if not, the reasons thereof?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and-
Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand
Khanna): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(c) No.

(d) Yes.

(e) Suitable replies to parties in--
forming them that no payment could

be made in respect of unsecured third
party claims were sent.

(f) Does not arise.

Shri Moot Chand: May 1 know
what action has been taken in connec—
tion with part (¢) of the question?
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Shrf Mehr Chand Khanna: I said
suitable replies to the parties have al-
ready been sent.

All India Sericultural Training
Institute

*253. Shri Thimmaiah: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry
‘be pleased to refer to the reply given
to Starred Question No. 479 on the
‘27th November, 1956 and state:

(a) whether the location of the All
India Sericultural Training Institute
thas since been finalised; and

(b) if so, where it is going to be
jocated?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri
Kanungo): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Thimmalah: Is it not a fact
that the Central Silk Board has recom-
mended the location of this Sericul-
tural Training Institute at Bangalore?

Shri Kanungo: Yes, it has recom-
mended that an institute may be esta-
blished at Bangalore.

Shri Thimmaiah: May 1 know when
dt is going to be established?

Shri Kanungo: It will be estab-
lished after the plans and estimates
Aare approved.

Shri Thimmaiah: Has not the plan
‘been sent by the Central Silk Board
wup till now?

Shri Kanungo: No.
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Rural Housing

*254. Shri Supakar: Will the Minis-

ter of Works, Housing and Supply be,
pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been
allotted to Orissa for expenditure on
rural housing during the Second Five
Year Plan period; and

(b) if so, the amount spent so far
in Orissa on rural housing pro-
gramme?

The Deputy Minister of Works,
Housing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): (a) and (b). The sum of
Rs. 10 crores available for rural
housing in the Second Five Year Plan
has not so far been allocated to States,
as the rural housing programme has
not yet been finalised. The pro-
gramme is likely to be finalised soon.
In the meantime, allocations of a token
character have been made to States
in the current financial year. A sim "~
of Rs. 1'50 lakhs has been allocated
to Orissa.

Shri Supakar: May I know if there
is any proposal to give the same
amount of loan for rural housing as
for housing in urban areas?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: The alloca-
tions will be made according to the
needs in particular States.

Shri Ranga: What is the total
amount of money that is allocated for
this rural housing for the whole of
India?

Shri Anil K. Chaada: The amount
is Rs. 10 crores.

Shri Ranga: Is it proposed to make
special provision for constructing
these houses for the Scheduled Castes
and village artisans especially?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: Certain sums
have been provided for in the Minis-
try of Home Affairs for housing for
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes people.

Shri Thimmaiah: May I know
whether the rural housing stheme is





